BILL NO. 17-25 ORDINANCE NO. 4.400

AN ORDINANCE REVISING CERTAIN FEES AND CHARGES FOR
SERVICES AND ACTIVITIES PROVIDED BY THE CITY OF
GLADSTONE, CLAY COUNTY, MISSOURI, AND AMENDING
ORDINANCE NO. 3.948.

WHEREAS, following review of the established Schedule of Fees and Charges for providing
City services, activities, and programs, the Gladstone City Council has determined that the
increased costs of providing services and activities justifies revisions of certain fees and charges.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
GLADSTONE, CLAY COUNTY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:
SECTION 1. ENACTMENT OF NEW SECTIONS OF THE GLADSTONE CITY CODE.

The revised fees and charges for certain services and activities as set out in the attached Exhibit
“A” are hereby adopted for inclusion in the City Schedule of Fees and Charges.

SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE.

The provisions of this Ordinance are severable and if any provision hereof is declared invalid,
unconstitutional, or unenforceable, such determination shall not affect the validity of the
remainder of this Ordinance.

SECTION 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.
This Ordinance shall be effective January 1, 2018.

PASSED, SIGNED, AND MADE EFFECTIVE BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF GLADSTONE, CLAY COUNTY, MISSOURI THIS 13™ DAY OF NOVEMBER,

2017. d
@ﬂy /o
/ R:D. Mallams, Mﬂ(or
ATTEST:

Lt £ & dee fpuno

Ruth Bocchino, City Clerk

1*' Reading: November 13, 2017 2" Reading: November 13, 2017



Department of Community Development

Memorandum
DATE: November 1, 2017
TO: Scott C. Wingerson, City Manager
RE: Nick Pappas, Community Develo]"n-tllcm Director
FROM: Alan D. Napoli, Building Ui'ﬂci;:}g
\V
RE: Revised Fees and Charges for certain services and activities

Attached please find a Bill and associated document Exhibit “A” revising the fees and charges
for Building Permit Fees, Electrical Permit Fees, Fire Permit Fees-Operational Permits, Fire
Permit Fees-Construction Permits, Mechanical Permit Fees, Plumbing Permit Fees, Sign Permit
Fees, Excavating and Grading Permit Fees, and Public Improvement Permit Fees.

The fees for the permits themselves have not changed except for the Fire Permits. These fees
have been changed from a flat fee to be based on valuation of the work; the fee is at the same
rate as the other permits. The other fee changes pertain to plan review fees, reinspection fees, and
other inspections and fees.



EXHIBIT A

ATTACHMENT A
BUILDING PERMIT FEES

Total Valuation Fee
$1.00 - $500.00 ....ovecverirriirierrenne. $31.00
$501.00 - $2,000.00...........ccev..... $31.00 for 1* $500.00 plus $4.00 each additional
$100.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $2,000.00.
$2,001.00 - $25,000.00................. $91.00 for the 1*' $2,000.00 plus $17.50 each additional
$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $25,000.00.
$25,001.00 - $50,000.00 .............. $493.50 for 1™ $25,000.00 plus $12.75 each additional
$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $50,000.00.
$50,001.00 - $100,000.00............. $812.25 for 1™ $50,000.00 plus $8.75 each additional
$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, (o and including $100,000.00.
$100,001.00 - $500,000.00.......... $1,249.75 for 1* $100,000.00 plus $7.00 each additional

$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $500,000.00.

$500,001.00 - $1,000,000.00 ....... $ 4,035.75 for 1% $500,000.00 plus $6.00 each additional
$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $1,000,000.00.

$1,000,000.00 and up................... $7,035.75 for 1% $1,000,000.00 plus $4.00 cach additional
$1,000.00 or fraction thereof.

Plan Review Fees:

1. One- and two-family dwellings ...............$50.00 flat fee
2. New construction ........ecveeeveiisnsinisieasons $200.00/5,000 sq. ft. or fraction thereof
3. Remodel/renovalion.........cccoccevmmniriiann. $150.00/5,000 sq. ft. or fraction thereof

Reinspection Fees:

1. One- and two-Family dwellings....... reene-n$25.00/rcinspection
2. Commercial/other ...........coveeeeeeiiiiinnn 5 100.00/rems pection

Other Inspections and Fees:

I. Inspections outside of normal
business hours (Zhrs. minimum charge) .............. $60.00/hour

2. Inspections for which no fee is
specifically indicated (Y2hr. minimum charge) ....$60.00/hour

3. Additional plan review by changes,
additions or revisions to plans
(Yahr. minimum charge) ....ooooveiviiieieiecen $60.00/hour



EXHIBIT A

ATTACHMENT B
ELECTRICAL PERMIT FEES

Total Valuation Fee
$1.00 - $500.00......ccccconrerivenen. $31.00
$501.00 - $2,000.00 ..........c0o.......$31.00 for 1% $500.00 plus $4.00 each additional

$100.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $2,000.00.

$2,001.00 - $25,000.00.................$91.00 for the 1* $2,000.00 plus $17.50 cach additional
$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $25,000.00.

$25,001.00 - $50,000.00 ..............$493.50 for 1* $25,000.00 plus $12.75 each additional
$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $50,000.00.

$50,001.00 - $100,000.00 ......i.....$812.25 for 1¥ $50,000.00 plus $8.75 each additional
$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $100,000.00.
$100,001.00 - $500,000.00 ..........$1,249.75 for 1*' $100,000.00 plus $7.00 each additional

$1,000.00 or [fraction thereof, to and including $500,000.00.

$500,001.00 - $1,000,000.00 ,......$ 4,035.75 for 1* $500,000.00 plus $6.00 each additional
$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $1,000,000.00,

$1,000,000.00 and up...................$7,035.75 for 1*' $1,000,000.00 plus $4.00 each additional
$1,000.00 or fraction thereof.

Plan Review Fees:

1. One- and two-family dwellings ....,.c........ $50.00 flat fee
2. New construction ..........c.ccceeueee rereenreen$200.00/5,000 sq. ft. or fraction thereof
3. Remodel/renovation.............cccovvsimeanne. $150.00/5,000 sq. ft. or fraction thereof

Reinspection Fees:

1. One- and two-Family dwellings...............$25.00/reinspection
2. Commercial/other ...........occccciviiannnn $100.00/reinspection

Other Inspections and Fees:

1. Inspections outside of normal
business hours (2hirs. minimum charge) ..............$60.00/hour

S

Inspections for which no fee is

specifically indicated (YAhr. minimum charge) ....$60.00/hour
3. Additional plan review by changes.

additions or revisions to plans

(Y2hr. minimum charge) ... $60.00/hour



EXHIBIT A

ATTACHMENT C.1
FIRE PERMIT FEES
(OPERATIONAL PERMITS)

Use Fee
Amusement Buildings..........ccopugiseniziiiie.. $100.00 (30 day permit)

Carnivals and fairs ..........c.ccomprmmsrenssssrgesasss -9 1 00.00 (per event)
EXPlOBIVES.c.ccuissnaminsnsmmmmsmmasimsaos o1 00.00(per event)
Fire Hydrants and Valves.....assmmmemmoevsns:5100.00 (per connection permit)

Flammable and Combustible Liquids.............2..$100.00 (semi-Annual permit)

Floor FiniShing.......covcvververeririnrennoncrnrinienes dieess$100.00 (30 day permit)
Hazardous Materials .........cccoevvvernniecriniiiennnesinenn. $100.00 (semi-annual permit)
LP-Gas .....coseveivererinnnn. N T s g i eveesnee-$100.00 (semi-annual permit)

Temporary Membrane Structures and Tents.......$100.00(30 day permit)

Reinspection Fees:

1. Commercial/other js...ociviiiiisines $100.00/reinspection

Other Inspections and Fees:

1. Inspections outside of normal
business hours (2hrs. minimum charge) ........., ++:.$60.00/hour

2. Inspections for which no fee is

specifically indicated (Y2hr. minimum charge) ....$60.00/hour
3. Additional plan review by changes,

additions or revisions to plans

(4hr. minimum charge) .......ccovveeevevieevreeeene «:.$60.00/hour



EXHIBIT A

ATTACHMENT C.2
FIRE PERMIT FEES
(CONSTRUCTION PERMITS)

Total Valuation Fee
$1.00 - $500.00..............cc0000000.....$31.00

$501.00 - $2,000.00 ............0000..:.$31.00 for 1*' $500.00 plus $4.00 each additional
$100.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $2,000.00.

$2,001.00 - $25,000.00 ....::v........$91.00 for the 1% $2,000.00 plus $17.50 each additional
$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $25,000.00.

$25,001.00 - $50,000.00.......c....::+$493.50 for 1* $25,000.00 plus $12.75 each additional
$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $50,000.00.

$50,001.00 - $100,000.00.............$812.25 for 1* $50,000.00 plus $8.75 each additional

$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $100,000.00.

$100,001.00 - $500,000.00..........$1,249.75 for 1* $100,000.00 plus $7.00 each additional
$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $500,000.00.

$500,001.00 - $1,000,000.00 .......$ 4,035.75 for 1* $500,000.00 plus $6.00 each additional
$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $1,000,000.00.
$1,000,000.00 and up......ccoeeenennss .$7,035.75 for 1** $1,000,000.00 plus $4.00 each additional

$1,000.00 or fraction thereof.

Plan Review Fees:

1. One- and two-family dwellings ............... $50.00 fat fee
2. New construction .....c.c.c.eceecvvevrinrans werernnn$200.00 flat fee
3. Remodel/renovation..........cc..ccoveecrenninnen.$ 1 50.00 flat fee

Reinspection Fees:

1. One- and two-family dwellings .........c.c... $25.00/reinspection
2. Commercial/other ........ccoveviiviiiiiiennn, $100.00/reinspection

Other Inspections and Fees:

1. Inspections outside of normal
business hours (2hrs. minimum charge) ..............$60.00/hour

2. Inspections for which no fee is

specifically indicated (Y2hr. minimum charge) ....$60.00/hour
3. Additional plan review by changes,

additions or revisions to plans

(Y2hr. minimum charge) ..o $60.00/hour



EXHIBIT A

ATTACHMENT D
MECHANICAL PERMIT FEES

Total Valuation Fee
$1.00 - $500.00 .............. o $31.00
$501.00 - $2,000.00 .....c..covurrveens $31.00 for 1* $500.00 plus $4.00 each additional
$100.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $2,000.00.
$2,001.00 - $25,000.00 ................$91.00 for the 1* $2,000.00 plus $17.50 each additional
$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $25,000.00.
$25,001.00 - $50,000.00 ..............$493.50 for 1* $25,000.00 plus $12.75 each additional
$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $50,000.00.
$50,001.00 - $100,000.00............$812.25 for 1* $50,000.00 plus $8.75 each additional

$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $100,000.00.

$100,001.00 - $500,000.00 ..........$1,249.75 for 1*' $100,000.00 plus $7.00 each additional
$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $500,000.00.

$500,001.00 - $1,000,000.00.,......$ 4,035.75 for 1* $500,000.00 plus $6.00 each additional
$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $1,000,000.00.
$1,000,000.00 and up............. 0:$7,035.75 for 1% $1,000,000.00 plus $4.00 each additional

$1,000.00 or fraction thereof.

Plan Review Fees:

1. One- and two-family dwellings ...............$50.00 flat fee
2. New construction ..................... rerereinnnn$200.00/5,000 sq. ft. or fraction thereof
3. Remodel/renovation............cccoccvvenriioanie. $150.00/5,000 sq. fi. or fraction thereof

Reinspection Fees:

1. One- and two-Family dwellings............... $25.00/reinspection

2. Commercial/other .........oevvvvveeeiiiiieninans $100.00/reinspection

Other Inspections and Fees:

1. Inspections outside of normal

business hours (2hrs. minimum charge) .............. $60.00/hour
2. Inspections for which no fee is
specifically indicated (Yzhr. minimum charge) ....$60.00/hour
Additional plan review by changes,
additions or revisions to plans
(Yehr. minimum charge) .........ooiivveeciiine $60.00/hour

(8]



EXHIBIT A

ATTACHMENT E
PLUMBING PERMIT FEES

Total Valuation Fee
$1.00 - $500.00 .cc.civrioieninenenn $31.00

$501.00 - $2,000.00 ........rverrrenn$31.00 for 1% $500.00 plus $4.00 each additional
$100.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $2,000.00.

$2,001.00 - $25,000.00.................$91.00 for the 1% $2,000.00 plus $17.50 each additional
$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $25,000.00.
$25,001.00 - $50,000.00 ........:....$493.50 for 1% $25,000.00 plus $12.75 each additional

$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $50,000.00.

$50,001.00 - $100,000.00 ............$812.25 for 1* $50,000.00 plus $8.75 each additional
$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $100,000.00.

$100,001.00 - $500,000.00..........$1,249.75 for 1* $100,000.00 plus $7.00 each additional
$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $500,000.00.
$500,001.00 - $1,000,000.00 .......$ 4,035.75 for 1 $500,000.00 plus $6.00 each additional

$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $1,000,000.00,

$1,000,000.00 and up,..;csvvrieeenn.$7,035.75 for 1°' $1,000,000.00 plus $4.00 cach additional
$1,000.00 or fraction thereof.

Plan Review Pees:

1. One- and two-family dwellings ............... $50.00 flat fee
2. New construction .......c.ceeeerceniecrean, e..$200.00/5,000 sq. ft. or fraction thereof
3. Remodel/renovation........ccueeeveerennn. ronnn . 3150.00/5,000 sq. ft. or fraction thereof

Reinspection Fees:

1. One- and two-Family dwellings...............$25.00/reinspection
2. Commercial/other .........ccccceeeeeirsivvrinrinnes. $100.00/reinspection

Other Inspections and Fees:

1. Inspections outside of normal

business hours (2hrs. minimum charge) .............. $60.00/hour
2. Inspections for which no fee is

specifically indicated (Yhr. minimum charge) ....$60.00/hour
3. Additional plan review by changes,

additions or revisions to plans

(Yehr. minimum charge) ..o, $60.00/hour



EXHIBIT A

ATTACHMENT F
SIGN PERMIT FEES

Total Valuation Fec
$1.00 - $500.00 .............ceens Sy $31.00
$501.00 - $2,000.00 ................. ....$31.00 for 1*' $500.00 plus $4.00 each additional
$100.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $2,000.00.
$2,001.00 - $25,000.00 ................ $91.00 for the 1* $2,000.00 plus $17.50 each additional

$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $25,000.00.

$25,001.00 - $50,000.00 ..,..:5:.....$493.50 for 1% $25,000.00 plus $12.75 each additional
$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $50,000.00.

$50,001.00 - $100,000.00.............$812.25 for 1* $50,000.00 plus $8.75 each additional
$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $100,000.00.

$100,001.00 - $500,000.00..........$1,249.75 for 1*' $100,000.00 plus $7.00 each additional
$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $500,000.00.

$500,001.00 - $1,000,000.00........ $ 4,035.75 for 1% $500,000.00 plus $6.00 cach additional

$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $1,000,000.00.

$1,000,000.00 and up................... $7,035.75 for 1* $1,000,000.00 plus $4.00 each additional
$1,000.00 or fraction thereof.

Plan Review Fees:

1. New construction ......c.cee.n... E s encm sl o $200.00 (lat fee
2. Replacement..........., vvreierinsres e neneen -5 100.00 flat fee

Reinspection Fees:

1. Commercial/other ...c...coverenee. TSI $100.00/reinspection

Other Inspections and Fees:

Temporary Sign Permit........c.oooeeveiiieeieeeen, $100.00/permit
2. Inspections outside of normal

business hours (2hrs. minimum charge) .............. $60.00/hour
3. Inspections for which no fee is

specifically indicated (Yhr. minimum charge)....$60.00/hour
4. Additional plan review by changes,

additions or revisions to plans

(zhr. mimimum charge) ..........cocooecie e . $60.00/hour



EXHIBIT A

ATTACHMENT G
EXCAVATING AND GRADING PERMIT FEES

Total Cubic Yards Fee
50 cubic yards or 1ess........oecvervrveeennn e $21.00
51 cubic yards to 100 cubic yards..................$32.00

101 cubic yards to 1,000 cubic yards...,..,......$32.00 for first 100 cubic yards plus $15.00 for
each additional 100 cubic yards or fraction thereof,
to and including 1,000 cubic yards.

1,001 cubic yards to 10,000 cubic yards........ $167.00 for the first 1,000 cubic yards plus $13.00
for each additional 1,000 cubic yards or fraction
thereof, to and including 10,000 cubic yards.

10,001 cubic yards to 100,000 cubic yards....$284.00 for the first 10,000 cubic yards plus $57.00
for each additional 10,000 cubic yards or fraction
thereof, to and including 100,000 cubic yards.

100,001 cubic yards or more........ccovevreiereuin $797.00 for the first 100,000 cubic yards plus
$32.00 for each additional 10,000 cubic yards or
fraction thereof.

Plan Review Fees:

1. One- and two-family dwellings ........i......$50.00 flat fee
2. Commercial/other ...........cccooviiveviiiiiiinnns $200.00 flat fee

Reinspection Fees:

1. One- and two-Family dwellings............... $25.00/reinspection
2. Commercial/other ...........occcocccmnvnierannen. $100.00/reinspection

Other Inspections and Fees:

1. Inspections outside of normal

business hours (2hrs. minimum charge) .............. $60.00/hour
2. Inspections for which no [ee is

specifically indicated (“hr. minimum charge) ....$60.00/hour
3. Additional plan review by changes,

additions or revisions to plans

(Yahr. minimum charge) ..o . $60.00/hour



EXHIBIT A

ATTACHMENT H
PuBLIC IMPROVEMENT PERMIT FEES

City SidewalKy.us s ivisiisesssaisnemeerensnnnnane. 270 Of the valuation of construction
Sanitary Sewer Main.....c.iuiieresn i . 270 Of the valuation of construction

SEOTIN SEWET ...ccvreener civirseiromiiniisminiisnsasionsrainnn 270 OF the valuation of construction

SEEt .oververereereericrenes rrnrpsaenessase e s neesesnnees s 2 70 OF the valuation of construction
Street Grading ............vmmswrscssonsmsssmessesesseeranennnsse 2 Y0 Of the valuation of construction
Water MAIN .ovcvireereiieiiricnieveeereeereeressrenseeees wexen.2%0 Of the valuation of construction

OUhET oot siiees e sssi e e eae s nienens-. 2% Of the valuation of construction

Plan Review Fees:

1. Public Improvements.......ocusune. +2.$200.00 flat fee/submittal

Reinspection Fees:

1. Public Improvements .......cc.cccveeresenrenro$ 100.00/reinspection

Other Inspections and Fees:

1. Ingpections outside of normal
business hours (2hrs. minimum charge) ..........c..$60.00/hour

2. Inspections for which no fee is
specifically indicated (Y2hr. minimum charge)....$60.00/hour

3. Additional plan review by changes,
additions or revisions to plans
(%2hr. minimum charge) ..........ccccoceveeecnicnnennenn $60.00/hour



